
TCR Program – Project #91 – July 2007 
  
Fresno Route 180; build new expressway east of Clovis, Clovis Avenue to Temperance 

Avenue in Fresno County. 
               
($ X 1,000) 
Estimated Project Cost: $97,675 TCRP Funds Approved to Date: $20,000 
TCRP Funds for Project #91: $20,000 Phase(s) Approved: All 
Lead Agency: California Department of 

Transportation/Council of Fresno 
County Governments 

Implementing Agency: California Department of 
Transportation 

   
TCRP Allocations to Date: $20,000 for Phase(s): 2,3,4 
Advance approved: $0     for Phase(s): N/A 
LONP Approved to Date: $0 for Phase(s): N/A 
   
 
Project Summary:  The overall project is to construct a 6-
lane freeway from Clovis Avenue to Fowler Avenue on a 
new 8-lane freeway alignment and construct a 4-lane 
freeway from Fowler Avenue to east of Temperance 
Avenue on a new 6-lane freeway alignment. The project 
will reduce congestion, improve safety and travel time, 
improve air quality and access to rural communities in 
Fresno County and National Parks. 
 
Prior TCRP Action: 
• Original application was approved on May 2, 2001 

(TA-01-07) for $20,000,000 for Phases 2 3, and 4. 
• An amendment was approved on August 4, 2004 

(TAA-04-07) to update the funding plan and schedule. 
• An allocation was approved on July 26, 2007(TFP-07-

02) providing $7,439,000 to Phase 4.  Funding table 
was updated per latest STIP. 

 

 
 
Status of Conditions:  No conditions set. 
 
Discussion/Issues:  Environmental and Regional Transportation Plan documentation on file.  Environmental 
Document approved by CTC in January 1996 under Resolution E-96-9. 

Cost and Schedule ($ x 1,000)
Phase Scope Start End Cost
1 Environmental Document (EIS/EIR) - Resolution E-96-9 12/95
2 Plans and Specifications 8/00 12/04 $6,630
3 Right of Way Acquisition 4/01 12/04 $11,631
4 Construction 2/05 7/08 $79,414

Total: $97,675

Funding Plan ($ x 1,000)
Source Type Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Phase 4 Total

Committed $3,530 $9,031 $7,439 $20,000
Proposed

Committed $3,100 $2,600 $60,555 $66,255
Proposed

Committed $11,420 $11,420
Proposed

Committed $6,630 $11,631 $79,414 $97,675
Proposed

Totals: $6,630 $11,631 $79,414 $97,675

TCRP State

STIP-RIP
PPNO 0090F

State

Measure Local

Totals:

Project 
Location 


